
1 

CITY OF HUGHSON COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

Addendum Number 1 
 

SEWER IMPROVEMENTS ON TULLY ROAD AND SECOND STREET 
 

To all bidders under specifications for Request for Bids for the Construction of SEWER IMPROVEMENTS 
ON TULLY ROAD AND SECOND STREET, which are to be received by the City of Hughson, until 11:00 
A.M. on Wednesday, April 27, 2022: 
 
The intent of this Addendum No. 1 is to Revise Pipe Specifications for Pipe Bursting and to Revised Bid 
opening date to April 27, 2022 11.00 am: 
 

I. Part I: Bid 
a. Replace the Bid Opening date on the Title Sheet 

 
Bids to Be Opened On:  Wednesday, April 27, 2022 11:00a.m. 
 

II. Bidder's Bond Sewer Improvements on Tully Road And Second Street 
a. Replace the second paragraph with the following: 

 
Whereas, the Principal is submitted to the oblige for: demolition, clearing, 
grubbing, drainage improvements, sidewalk construction, pavement work, signs 
and striping for which bids are to be opened at the office of the City Clerk of the 
City of Hughson, in City Hall, 7018 Pine Street, Hughson, CA 95326 on 
Wednesday, April 27, 2022 at 11:00 a.m. 
 

III. Part II: Notice To Bidders & Special Provisions 
a. Replace the Bid Opening date on the Title Sheet 

 
BID OPENING- APRIL 27, 2022, IMMEDIATELY AFTER  11:00 A.M. 

 
IV. Notice to Bidders  

a. Replace the first paragraph with the following 
 
Sealed bids will be received at the Office of the City Clerk of the City of 
Hughson, in City Hall, 7018 Pine Street, Hughson, CA 95326 until 11:00 a.m. 
on APRIL 27, 2022, for SEWER IMPROVEMENTS ON TULLY ROAD AND 
SECOND STREET, at which time they will be publicly opened and read. 
 

b. Replace the fifth paragraph with the following: 
 
Pre-Bid Meeting:  A non-mandatory pre-bid meeting is scheduled for 2:00 p.m. 
on April 12, 2022, location will be on the project at intersection of Tully Road 
and Santa Fe Ave in Hughson, CA 95326. 

 
V. Revised Bid Schedule is Attached. 

a. The revised bid schedule (pages  6a and 7a) shall replace the bid schedule pages 
6 and 7 included with the original bid document.  
 
 



 

2 

VI. Section 10-1.30 
a. Replace the section with the following: 

 
Sanitary sewer pipe for trench installation shall be PVC SDR-35 and shall 
conform to the provisions in Section 6, “Sewers,” of the City of Hughson 
Standard Specifications and these special provisions. Pipe bursting shall 
conform to section 10-1.33 of these special provisions.  

 
VII. Section 10-1.31 

a. Replace the first paragraph with the following: 
 
Trenching and excavation for open trench construction shall be performed in 
accordance with Section 6, “Sewers” of the City of Hughson Standard 
Specifications and as Specified in the Plans.  
 

b. Remove the second paragraph.  
 

VIII. Section 10-1.33 
a. Add the following to the bottom of the Reference Specifications, Codes, and 

Standards Section: 
 
ASTM D2321 “Standard Practice for Underground Installation of Thermoplastic 
Pipe for Sewers and Other Gravity-Flow Applications” 
  
ASTM D3212 “Standard Specification for Joints for Drain and Sewer Plastic 
Pipes Using Flexible Elastomeric Seals” 
 

b. Replace the First Paragraph of the Pipe Joining Section: 
 
The polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe shall be assembled and joined at the side 
using the buff-fusion method to provide a leak proof joint. Threaded or solvent-
cement joints and connections are not permitted. All equipment and procedures 
shall be used in strict compliance with the manufacturer’s recommendations. 
Mechanical Joints shall meet ASTM requirements.  
 

c. Replace the First Paragraph of the Payment Section: 
 
Install 10-Inch PVC SDR-26 (Pipe Bursting) shall be paid at the contract unit 
price per linear foot (LF) installed of the pipe specified, and shall include full 
compensation for furnishing all labor, materials, tools, equipment and back up 
equipment necessary for pipe bursting, pipe placement; transportation and 
technical competence, saw cutting, excavation, shoring and backfilling per the 
manufacturers' instructions and/or per the Contract Documents; cutting and/or 
removing pipe lining; replacement of any pavement markers and striping; 
temporary by-passing of other utility services; cleanup, off-site disposal of all 



 

3 

refuse and excess material; de-watering as necessary, shoring, temporary and 
permanent restoration of surfaces and pavement and all appurtenant work. 

 
The Special Provisions as originally issued shall be used in submitting bids, and 
acknowledgment of receipt of all Addendum’s shall be entered within the Bid Proposal.  Failure 
to provide such acknowledgment shall render the bid as non-responsive and subject to rejection. 
 
 

 
Date:    BY ORDER OF THE CITY OF HUGHSON 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
 
 

   Prepared By    
     Willdan Engineering 

 
 

  


